

3 "All agents appointed by the secretary of the board of pharmacy  
4 examiners."

1 SEC. 10. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall  
2 take effect and be in force from and after its publication in The  
3 Mapleton Press, a newspaper published in Mapleton, Iowa, and in The  
4 Woodbine Twiner, a newspaper published in Woodbine, Iowa.

Approved May 7, 1965.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 285, was published in The Mapleton Press, Mapleton, Iowa, May 20, 1965, and in The Woodbine Twiner, Woodbine, Iowa, May 13, 1965.

GARY L. CAMERON, *Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 170

### STATE APIARIST

S. F. 150

AN ACT relating to the state apiarist.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred sixty point two (160.2), Code  
2 1962, is hereby amended by inserting in line seven (7) after the word  
3 "honey" the words ", to examine the bees, combs, and beekeeping  
4 appliances in any locality which he may suspect of being affected with  
5 foulbrood or any other contagious or infectious disease common to  
6 bees, and to inspect bees before removal from the state".

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred sixty point four (160.4), Code 1962,  
2 is hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred sixty point six (160.6), Code 1962, is  
2 hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line four (4) the word "treatment" and insert-  
4 ing in lieu thereof the word "disinfection".

5 2. By inserting in line four (4) after the word "days" the words  
6 "with immediate action in emergency cases".

1 SEC. 4. Section one hundred sixty point seven (160.7), Code 1962,  
2 is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the word "treat-  
3 ment" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "disinfection".

1 SEC. 5. Section one hundred sixty point twelve (160.12), Code  
2 1962, is hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 6. Section one hundred sixty point thirteen (160.13), Code  
2 1962, is hereby amended by striking lines five (5) and six (6) and  
3 inserting in lieu thereof the words "given, the number of examinations  
4 and inspections made, together with such".

1 SEC. 7. Section one hundred sixty point fifteen (160.15), Code  
2 1962, is hereby amended by striking lines one (1) through seven (7)

3 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "All expenses, except salaries,  
4 incurred by the state apiarist or his assistants in the performance of  
5 their duties within a county shall be paid not to exceed two hundred  
6 (200) dollars per annum from the general fund of such county for the  
7 purpose of eradication of diseases among bees. Such work of eradica-  
8 tion".

1 SEC. 8. Chapter one hundred sixty (160), Code 1962, is hereby  
2 amended by adding the following new section:

3 "Each colony of bees moved into Iowa from another state by non-  
4 residents of Iowa shall be assessed a fifty (50) cents entry fee. The  
5 fee, together with the certificate of inspection from the state of origin,  
6 shall be collected by the state apiarist who shall forward such fees to  
7 the auditor of the county where the bees are to be located. Only non-  
8 residents of Iowa shall be subject to such entry fee."

Approved March 19, 1965.

---

## CHAPTER 171

### CERTIFICATION OF ANIMALS

H. F. 319

AN ACT relating to certification of animals.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred sixty-two point twenty-one  
2 (162.21), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2)  
3 the words "one dollar" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "three  
4 (3) dollars".

Approved April 16, 1965.

---

## CHAPTER 172

### IMPORTATION OF SWINE

S. F. 340

AN ACT relating to the importation of swine into Iowa.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred sixty-three point thirty (163.30),  
2 Code 1962, is amended by striking from subsection three (3) line ten  
3 (10) the word "immunized" and inserting in lieu thereof the words  
4 "officially vaccinated".

5 Further amend said subsection three (3) by striking from line four-  
6 teen (14) the word "immunization" and inserting in lieu thereof the  
7 words "official vaccination".

8 Further amend said subsection three (3) by striking from line six-